
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   11 January 2023 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

on THURSDAY 19 JANUARY 2023 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note: All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely.  Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak please submit a Public Access form (to be submitted by 12noon 
on the working day before the Committee meeting).  All requests will be considered on a first-come, 
first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor W Stamp, CC 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

COUNCILLORS M R Edwards 
A S Fluker 
A L Hull 
J V Keyes 
N J Skeens 
E L Stephens 
Mrs J C Stilts 
Mrs M E Thompson 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 19 JANUARY 2023 
 
1. Chairman's Notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee held on 

17 November 2022 (copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on 
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).  
 

5. Public Participation   
 
 To receive the views of members of the public, of which prior notification in writing has 

been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting). 
 
Should you wish to submit a question please complete the online form at: 
www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation. 
 

6. Audit Progress Update  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed). 

 
7. Review of Corporate Performance - Quarter 2  (Pages 15 - 46) 
 
 To note the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed). 
 

8. Review of Corporate Risk - Quarter 2  (Pages 47 - 64) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed). 
 

9. Annual Governance Actions Update  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed). 
 

10. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation


Page 3 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

 
 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.   
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
17 NOVEMBER 2022 

PRESENT 

Vice-Chairman 
(In the Chair) 

Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

Councillors M R Edwards, A S Fluker, A L Hull, J V Keyes, E L Stephens, 
Mrs J C Stilts and Mrs M E Thompson 

In attendance Councillor Mrs P A Channer 

407. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman for the meeting, Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, welcomed all present and 
took the Committee through some housekeeping arrangements. 

408. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N J Skeens and W Stamp, CC. 

409. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 
September 2022, be approved and confirmed. 

410. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

There were none. 

411. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No requests had been received. 

412. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources and associated 
Internal Audit reports from BDO LLP, attached on the agenda at 6a to 6d, Progress 
Report; Follow-up of Recommendations; Commercialisation and Flood Management 
Report. The Chairman introduced the reports and deferred to the Internal Audit Partner 
to present the detail.  

He advised the Committee that he would introduce the four reports  take questions 
after each one. It was noted that the Progress report at 6a covered the two reports on 
the agenda and that there were a further two in draft Safeguarding and Contract 
Management awaiting final management responses which will be considered at the 
next meeting. There was a slight change to the workplan in that Climate Change and 
Sustainability was deferred to
[...]
ing no further queries the Chairman moved the recommendations, they were 
duly seconded and the Committee agreed them by assent. 

RESOLVED that the Committee considered, commented and approved the 

(i) Internal Audit Progress Report – July 2022 at  6a; 

(ii) Follow-up of Recommendations Report – July 2022 - 6b; 

(iii) Commercialisation Report– May 2022 – 6c; 

(iv) Flood Management Report - 2021/2022 – 6d. 

413. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  

In response to a query around the lack of External Audit reporting from Deloitte, LLP 
and issues related to the last external audit, the Director of Resources provided the 
following information:- 

 That an External Audit Update report was scheduled for the next meeting of the
Committee.

 That nationally Local Authorities had experienced significant delays with audits. The
situation was improving with auditors increasing resources and updating
timeframes resulting in better progress in recent months.

 That the pressures around the audit market nationally were due partly to resourcing
issues and partly to changes in audit regulations and requirements e.g. Value for
Money (VFM).

Page 6



 That the audit fee charges won’t be agreed until the audit is complete. Fees will
then be submitted to the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) the body that
determines and agrees fees independently between the auditors and the Council.
This body has ultimate sign-off. That a clearer picture will emerge in the next couple
of months as the auditors complete the accounts for the past two years.

 That the Council had met the timeline for publication of the accounts online.

 That additional work had already been reported on aspects of re-classification e.g.
Covid Grants which had to be removed from the Income and Expenditure Account
and reclassified within the Balance Sheet.

 That there was no impact on the bottom line, mainly a re-classification in the
accounts and all changes 
[...]
is.leslie@maldon.gov.uk


 

 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 JANUARY 2023 
 
REVIEW OF CORPORATE PERFORMANCE – QUARTER 2 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 The Corporate Performance framework requires this Committee to undertake a 1.1

quarterly review of the Thematic Strategies, and Commercial Strategy performance, 
as assurance that performance is being managed effectively to achieve the corporate 
outcomes as set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021 - 2023.  
 

 APPENDIX 1 to this report provides an overview of Thematic strategies and 1.2
Commercial Strategy performance as of the end of Quarter 2 (July 2022 – October 
2022). 

 
 Online versions are available to view on the Members’ SharePoint site. 1.3

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

(i) That Members review the information as set out in this report and APPENDIX 
1 with priority focus given to the Strategic Outcome level performance. 
 

(ii) That Members confirm they are assured through this review that corporate 
performance is being managed effectively.  

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 Any concerns affecting the corporate outcomes, or the commercial strategy are set 3.1
out in APPENDIX 1.  To summarise: 

 
 

 Overall Place Strategy Performance 
o Work continues to progress and support delivery of place strategy; 

however, the economy is starting to have an influence on a few of the 
strategic objectives. 

o The following outcomes are rated as `at risk` 
 ‘Deliver the housing the District needs’ 
 ‘Work with partners to maintain and improve the District 

resilience to the effects of climate change’ 
 

 Overall Prosperity Strategy Performance 
o Work continues to progress and support delivery of prosperity 

strategy, however the impacts of Covid has had an enormous impact 
on tourism, local economy, and all local businesses. This has 
significantly delayed progress on st
[...]
ups/me/reports/ac947f64-bb8b-49b6-885a-5f40e293a8ab/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


APPENDIX 1

P
age 45

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/ac947f64-bb8b-49b6-885a-5f40e293a8ab/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

.  
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
19 JANUARY 2023 

 
REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK – QUARTER 2 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 The Risk Management Policy requires this Committee to undertake a quarterly 1.1

review of the Corporate Risk Register as assurance that the corporate risks are being 
managed effectively.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

(i) That Members review the Corporate Risk Register in APPENDIX 1 and 

provide comment and feedback for consideration. 

 

(ii) That Members review progress of the Corporate Risk Mitigating actions in 

APPENDIX 2 and provide comment and feedback for consideration. 

 

(iii) That Members are assured through this review that corporate risk is being 

managed effectively. 

 

(iv) That Members challenge risk where the Committee feels that the Council’s 

corporate goals may not be achieved. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 APPENDIX 1 shows a summary and detailed table of the Corporate Risk Register, 

the latest ratings and officer commentary. The control strength of each risk is also 
now included as well if there are any active mitigating actions. APPENDIX 2 shows 
progress of all active mitigating actions. The criteria for this is set out in the updated 
Risk Management Framework adopted in Septembers PGA committee.  

 
3.2. All risks were subject to a detailed review considering the new Risk Management 

Framework policy adopted by PGA in September and recommendations made by the 
Risk Management Audit in November.   

 
Amendments made were: 

 Quarterly report amendment to include each risk control rating - 
APPENDIX 1 

 Performance Overview of Corporate risks – APPENDIX 1 
 R31 retitled, no other details changed 

 Was: Resources and operating staffing structure is not 
sufficient for resilience 

 Now: Inadequate staffing structure and resource for resilience 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



  

 R32 retitled, no other details changed 

 Was: Failure to manage the operational impact of the cost-of-
living crisis 

 Now: Uncertainty of the cost-of-living crisis impacts 
 Quarterly reporting of mitigating actions to PGA – APPENDIX 2 

 

3.3 Increased/New Risks since last quarter 

 Increased Risk (Likelihood)  – R1 - Failure to safeguard children and 

vulnerable adults 

 Decreased Risk (Likelihood) -  R3 - Failure to target services/influence 

partners effectively to support identified housing needs of increasing 

aging population 

 Decreased Risk (Likelihood) - R29 - Failure to deliver services as a result 

of COVID- 19 

 Note concerning increasing risks from service level: Service level risks 

are identified and monitored in Service Plans by the relevant Service Plan 

Owners. They are then escalated, if deemed appropriate and necessary, to 

committee level for consideration. 

4. CONCLUSION 

 
 Overall, no major Corporate Risk Register concerns have been raised. The 4.1

aftereffects of COVID19, and the economical and cost of living crisis is a presence on 
the landscape, however the Council continues to mitigate any risks caused by this. 
Work continues to ensure all risks are mitigated, and where possible, working 
towards their closure. 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 
 It is important that risk is monitored and managed effectively, to ensure that Maldon 5.1

District Council progresses towards and/ achieves its stated outcomes. 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 

(i) Impact on Customers – Those risks in the Corporate Risk Register are 
defined as having a wider impact on our customers and delivery. The 
monitoring and mitigation of these will reduce the impact on customers.  

(ii) Impact on Equal
[...]
s 
staff some flexibility in managing travel costs 
etc

Good - 
controls in 
place are 

considered 
adequate and 

reduce the 
risk 

None 
Required

APPENDIX 1

P
age 61



Title Risk Description Impact Likeli
hood

Overall 
Risk 

Rating

Rating 
direction

Q2 2022/2023 Commentary Control 
Strength

Additional 
Mitigating 

Action
R2 Failure to target 

services and 
influence partners 
with the aim of 
having an effective 
outcome on  the 
identified (health 
and wellbeing) 
needs of the 
vulnerable 
population

4 2 8 Risk Rating 
Unchanged

Q2- Working relationships with services and 
partners remain strong. We continue to engage 
with Mid Essex Alliance, One Maldon District, 
Maldon District Community Forum, Livewell 
Board and Maldon District Food Support 
Network to support our most vulnerable 
residents. To support our most vulnerable 
residents through the Cost of Living Crisis, One 
Maldon District partners are creating a Winter 
Services Community Pack and Winter Services 
Leaflet to provide residents with vital 
information on how to access services and 
activities this winter.

Good - 
controls in 
place are 

considered 
adequate and 

reduce the 
risk 

Yes

R3 Failure to target 
services/influence 
partners effectively 
to support identified 
housing needs of 
increasing aging 
population

4 1 4 Risk Rating 
Decreased

Q2 - Housing Development continue 
discussions with partners regarding Extra Care 
Accommodation within District (Sites 
confidential at this stage). The New Local 
Housing Needs Assessment(LHNA) 2021 is 
being used as a reference point in discussions 
with Housing, Planning and Developers to 
ensure our elderly population needs are met, 
identifying requirements now and into the 
future for our elderly population. Note that the 
LHNA supersedes the previous Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment (SHMA).

Good - 
controls in 
place are 

considered 
adequate and 

reduce the 
risk 

None 
Required

APPENDIX 1

P
age 62



Corporate Ris
[...]
 of Corporate Performance - Quarter 2
	Appendix 1
	Corporate Performance�Report€�Q2
	Overview
	PLACE PL1
	PLACE PL1
	PLACE PL2
	PLACE PL2
	PLACE PL3
	PLACE PL3
	PLACE PL4
	PLACE PL5
	PROSPERITY P6
	PROSPERITY  P7
	PROSPERITY  P8
	PROSPERITY  P8
	PROSPERITY  P8
	COMMUNITY C9
	COMMUNITY C9
	COMMUNITY C10
	COMMUNITY C11
	COMMUNITY C12
	COMMUNITY C13
	COMMUNITY C13
	Commercial Outcomes
	Commercial Active
	Commercial LUF
	Commercial Other
	Commercial£


	8 Review of Corporate Risk - Quarter 2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Annual Governance Actions Update





Minutes of the meeting


 

357 

MINUTES of 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 JANUARY 2023 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor W Stamp, CC 

Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC 

Councillors M R Edwards, A S Fluker, A L Hull, Mrs J C Stilts and 
Mrs M E Thompson 

In attendance Councillor K M H Lagan 

486. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed all present and took the Committee through some 
housekeeping arrangements. This included a request that late attendees speak with 
the Chairman at the earliest opportunity to ensure this is noted; that Officers presenting 
reports attend in person and, if not possible, seek approval for remote attendance and 
finally that going forwards future agenda will include Matters Arising from the minutes 
to afford the opportunity to monitor and track the progress of all actions requested at 
committee. 
 

487. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E L Stephens. 
 

488. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 
2022, be approved and confirmed. 
 

489. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

490. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
No requests had been received. 
 

491. AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report from the Director of Resources that provided an 
update on the progress of both the external audit and the audit fees. 



358 

 
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Director of Resources to 
present the detail. He advised that it was timely for an update to be presented to 
Committee and that this report addressed the status of the audit of accounts; audit fees 
and the future external auditors. Section 3 provided details of the challenges faced by 
the audit sector with only 9% of audits completed.  
 
For 2021 despite the challenges Maldon District Council published their unaudited 
accounts by the deadline. Due to the pressures mentioned in the report the audit was 
ongoing with a view to completion of fieldwork by end of January with the intention to 
sign-off accounts planned for the end of March/April 2023. He drew Members’ attention 
to the impact on the bottom line of £10,000 following the correction identified and 
advised that given the audit was still ongoing figures remained provisional. For 2023/24 
and the following 4 years of audits a national procurement exercise was undertaken 
with an increase in fees of 150% with the actual fees due to be announced in Autumn. 
Finally, he advised that Deloittes, the current auditors, were leaving the market and the 
new external auditors will be KPMG. 
 
In response to issues raised the Director of Resources provided the following 
information:- 
 

 That the audit costs were linked to the work involved and this applied to all 
councils irrespective of size. The Council’s materiality will be lower but the audit 
work involved will be the same. 
 

 That review of the audit accounts would take place in February with a view to 
sign-off of the accounts towards the end of March beginning of April 2023.  
 

 That the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd was a subsidiary of the 
LGA, a national procurement agency. Given the challenges in this area 
membership of a collective like the PSAA provided additional bargaining power. 
 

 That the Council has both internal and external auditors and discussions take 
place with counterparts in the region facing similar challenges. 
 

 That comments on the report format, namely Section 6 Implications, were 
welcomed and would be actioned going forwards 

 
The Chairman then moved the recommendation in the report, seconded by Councillor 
Fleming and the Committee agreed it by assent. 
 
RESOLVED  that members considered the report. 
 

492. REVIEW OF CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that required the Committee to undertake a quarterly review of the 
Thematic Strategies performance, as assurance that performance was being managed 
effectively to achieve the corporate outcomes as set out in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan 2021 - 2023.  Appendix 1 to the report provided an overview of performance as at 
the end of Quarter 2 (Q2) (July 2022 – October 2022).   
 
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail. She took the Committee through the 
report starting with section 3.1. which outlined the high level outcome view for each 



359 

strategic theme area together with section 3.2 that covered performance at risk for the 
individual Key Performance Indicator (KPI) level.   
 
It was noted that within Prosperity there were a number of red at risk areas, however, 
planned work such as the Covid Economic response, grant programmes, Covid 
Economic Recovery Transformation (CERT) Programme and forthcoming UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund Programme (UKSPF) would address business need. The Sense of 
Place Business Network had been disbanded and a new approach to Supporting 
Existing Local Businesses had been developed. This will include a Business e-
newsletter along with social media and open invite business engagement events. 
These initiatives will be rolled out for Quarter 1 (Q1) 2023/24, with new performance 
measures and an update provided to Members. 
 
It was envisioned that the Council’s UKSPF programme will yield significant results and 
that engagement with partners like Essex County Council (ECC) and the North Essex 
Economic Board (NEEB) had been very constructive. The primary workstream for the 
outcome of enabling investment and jobs centred on the creation of the Maldon District 
Investment Prospectus as outlined in the Corporate Plan. The prospectus for this 
Project was scheduled to launch in Quarter 4 (Q4).  
 
The Chairman moved the recommendations in the report and then took the committee 
through Appendix 1. 
 
In response to issues raised Officers provided the following information:- 
 

 That the revised pastel colour coding in the performance report was as a result 
of recent discussions to improve the reading experience for all customers.  

 

 That data on fly tipping costs, including investigation and enforcement costs, 
together with locations, would be circulated to Members outside of the meeting.  

 

 That the issue of how best to collate fixed penalty notices data would be 
investigated and reported to the Committee when available. 

 

 That the statistics around business satisfaction were from Quarter 1.The results 
from the recent business satisfaction survey were currently being analysed and 
once complete a full report will be circulated to all Members. It was hoped that 
given the direct business engagement this time round there would be a marked 
improvement in feedback which will inform revised satisfaction rates. That 
future reports will contain response rates. 

 

 That the UK Shared Prosperity Plan funding was now in place. This would 
mean a million pounds of funding over the next two and a half years. A list of 
the projects to be funded will be circulated to the Committee outside of the 
meeting.  

 

 That the soft plastics recycling trial locations be circulated to Members outside 
of the meeting. 

 

 That the Air Quality Management Area Action Plan (AQMA) funding will be 
known late February beginning of March 2023. That the original funding bid had 
been unsuccessful and Essex County Council (ECC) paused the destination 
survey because normal circumstances did not apply during Covid. The survey 
had now been completed and a meeting had been held with ECC to manage 
traffic flow on Market Hill. A report will be brought back to Committee and the 



360 

results of the Destination Survey will be shared with both the Maldon High 
Street Focus Group and the Committee outside of the meeting. 

 

 That the housing need for the district was currently on target, there will be a 
slowdown filtering through next year as developers slow down on start dates 
and completion. Developers will build affordable as opposed to market housing. 

 

 That the figures in the 5YHLS for Quarter 2 will not have changed since Quarter 
1 reporting as the data is only published annually, in April of each year. That to 
date there was no apparent impact on this area as a result of the pandemic. 

 

 That tree planting had been ongoing; however, the detail had not yet been co-
ordinated. Now that the appointment of the Coast and Countryside Officer was 
imminent the data will be collated and circulated to Members outside of the 
meeting.  

 

 That the Infrastructure Funding Statement was received by this committee for 
sign-off annually in March to align with the Council’s financial year.  

 

 That a number of factors had adversely impacted the Sense of Place work with 
the resignation of the Chairman and representation on the board waning. 
However the Council will retain the branding and marketing and continue to 
engage with business, through business forums, e- newsletters and the 
website. 

 

 That the Council was awaiting the data for Tourism as of Quarter 2. The 
Tourism Sector Consultative Group for the Council’s Tourism Framework 
supported by the Maldon District Tourism Group had held two events with 
industry representatives and Council Members. These were ‘Open Forum’ 
events whereby people could input and steer tourism activities and inform the 
Council’s Tourism Framework strategy. There was data through Visit Essex and 
when available this would be circulated outside of the meeting or reported in the 
next quarter. It was further noted that the Council hosted the Visit Maldon 
Website linked to the visitor economy which recorded 4 million visitors a year 
and that the Council’s Tourism Framework, which will set out the wider support 
available, would shortly be submitted to Strategy and Resources Committee for 
approval. 

 That officers will look at the events that have been discontinued and determine 
if that impacted on Tourism levels and report back outside of the meeting. 
However, it was noted that some of these events will be re-instated. 
 

 That grants were available through a number of avenues including Mid-Essex 
Alliance and Active Essex for Health and Wellbeing as tackling obesity was a 
priority for the Council. The Strategic Theme Lead- Community will circulate 
information on grants outside of the meeting. 
 

 That the intergenerational projects were adversely impacted by the need to 
shield during Covid. Initiatives to tackle social isolation, mental health and 
loneliness issues were being developed further and One Maldon District was 
working closely with partners across the district to ensure these issues were 
addressed as a high priority. 

 

 That front facing staff training had been impacted by staff churn. It was a priority 
and Officers were working with ECC to ensure delivery of the course. The 
training referred to in the report was of a specialist nature to identify customers 



361 

that have additional needs for referral to other specialist organisations, it was 
not general front facing contact training that all staff receive from the outset.  

 

 That arrangements were in place for the removal of the Lys Helig weekend of 
20 January 2023. This will then allow the Council to move forward with plans for 
the new houseboats and moorings. 

 

 That the pontoon funding was now in place and an Officer Group meeting 
scheduled  week commencing 23 January to plan the schedule of work which 
will be circulated to Members when available. The pontoon will be of a similar 
design with improved stability. 

 

 That going forward the Commercial Projects part of the performance report be 
considered under Private and Confidential to afford a full discussion. Officers 
advised that a Members’ Seminar was also scheduled to discuss these projects 
further. 

 

 That the Council had not been successful with the levelling-up bid. The 
feedback was awaited which will be discussed at a review meeting that will also 
look at other avenues for funding given the bid information was now ready for 
submission.  

 
Members commented that it would be a good idea, in respect of the levelling-up 
funding, that officers also have the planning applications ready in advance. 

 
There being no further discussion the Chairman put the seconded recommendations to 

the Committee and they were agreed by assent. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
(i) That Members reviewed the information as set out in the report and appendix 1 

with priority focus given to the Strategic Outcome level performance. 
 

(ii) That Members confirmed they were assured through this review that corporate  
performance was being managed effectively.  

 

493. REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK - QUARTER 2  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that required the Committee to undertake a quarterly review of the 
Corporate Risk Register as assurance that the corporate risks were being managed 
effectively.   
 
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail. She advised that the report covered 
the corporate risk register from July 2022 – October 2022. As set out in section 3.3 of 
the covering report, there had been one risk where likelihood had increased,  R1 - 
Failure to safeguard children and vulnerable adults and two risks where likelihood had 
decreased R3 - Failure to target services/influence partners effectively to support 
identified housing needs of increasing aging population together with R29 - Failure to 
deliver services as a result of COVID-19. 
 
Prior to opening the debate the Chairman invited other officers to comment. The Lead 
Specialist (Community) provided a short preamble on the area of Safeguarding. He 
advised that the safeguarding risk was raised but he wished to reassure the Committee 



362 

that this was not as a result of any failures in case management but related to the 
Safeguarding Forum and low levels of attendance at meetings.  He reported that the 
designated safeguarding officers, due to pressures of workload, had not been able to 
attend regularly. Work was underway to create a smaller, more focussed forum and he 
would continue to monitor levels of attendance.   
 
The Chairman moved the recommendations and then took the Committee through both 
Appendix 1 and 2.  
 
Councillor Stilts sought reassurance regarding the continuing status of R1- Failure to 
Safeguard Children and Vulnerable Adults- on the Risk Register and proposed that a 
review of this area by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee may be prudent. The Lead 
Specialist (Community), in response, said that robust policies were in place however, 
he welcomed a review of this area given its importance. The Director of Strategy, 
Performance and Governance added that due to the high priority that this area of work 
attained within the organisation it would continue to be monitored through the risk 
register. This was corroborated by the Director of Service Delivery who reassured the 
Committee that there were adequate staff levels to carry out this work from across the 
organisation as safeguarding was part of everyone’s remit.  
 
Councillor Stilts proposed that the Safeguarding of Children and Vulnerable Adults be 
referred to Overview & Scrutiny Committee for review to ensure that the Council was 
supporting this area of work appropriately together with the Officers undertaking the 
actual work. This was duly seconded and agreed by assent to be added as a 
recommendation. In response to an issue raised around risk assessment the Director 
of Service Delivery said Officers would undertake a review of the methodology in use. 
 
There being no further discussion the Chairman put the already seconded 
recommendations, to include Councillor Stilts proposal, to the Committee and they 
were agreed by assent. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) That Members reviewed the Corporate Risk Register in appendix 1 and 

provided comment and feedback for consideration; 
 

(ii) That Members reviewed progress of the Corporate Risk Mitigating actions in 
appendix 2 and provided comment and feedback for consideration; 

 
(iii) That Members were assured through this review that corporate risk was being 

managed effectively; 
 
(iv) That Members challenged risk where the Committee felt that the Council’s 

corporate goals may not be achieved; 

 
(v) That R1 - the Safeguarding of Children and Vulnerable Adults be referred to 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee for review to ensure that the Council was 
supporting this area of work appropriately together with the Officers undertaking 
the actual work. 

 

494. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ACTIONS UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that updated Members on the actions identified in the 2022/2023 Annual 
Governance Statement.  
 



363 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail. She advised that since the revised 
format in 2020, each year the annual governance statement reflected on the Council’s 
governance arrangements, and identified further best practice improvements that can 
introduced for the following year. The table at 3.5 of the report contained the full list of 
identified actions in the 2021/22 report. Those highlighted in grey had previously been 
reported complete and a further action around staff process improvement training had 
moved to completion in this reporting schedule. Commentary updates were also 
provided for the open actions. 
 
The Chairman moved the recommendations in the report and opened the debate. A 
brief exchange took place on the merits of face-to-face meetings where there might be 
opposing views. 
 
There being no further issues the chairman put the recommendation to the committee 
and it was agreed by assent. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee reviewed the Annual Governance Statements table 
together with updates and challenged where necessary. 
 

495. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. The Chairman thanked all for their contributions and closed the 
meeting. 
 

The meeting closed at 9.18 pm. 
 
 
 

W STAMP, CC 
CHAIRMAN 

   


